An ordinance of the Town of Yacolt providing for implied consent to intoxication tests for drivers of motor vehicles, revocation of drivers license, presumptions, persons under influence of intoxiacating liquor, chemical tests, and information concerning tests and adopting by reference RCW 46.20. 308 (1), (2) and (3) and RCW 46.61.506, providing penalties and repealing ordinances or parts thereof.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF YACOLT:

SECTION 1. That RCW 46.20.308 (1), (2) and (3) and RCW 46161.506, being part of the traffic laws of the State of Washington (Initiative No. 242) be and the same hereby are adopted by the Town of Yacolt by this reference.

SECTION 2. That all persons violating the provisions of this Ordinance shall be punished by a fine not to exceed \$500.00 or by imprisonment for a term not to exceed sixty days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

SECTION 3. That all ordinances or parts thereof in conflict herewith be and the same herwith are repealed.

SECTION 4. That the Town Clerk shall keep on file in her office three (3) copies of said RCW 46.20.308 (1), (2) and (3) and RCW 46.61.506.

SECTION 5. That this ordinance shall be in effect upon it's passage and publication as required by law.

Passed this 17th day of February, 1969.

Richard L. Alexander Mayor

Attest:

Connie Rose Treas/Clerk